DX-200

SERIAL NO. 3211

ONKYO. SERVICE MANUAL

COMPACT DISC PLAYER
MODEL DX-200

UDN, UD 120V AC, 60Hz
uGv, UG 220V AC, 50Hz
Uw 120/220V AC, 50/60Hz
UQA, UQB 240V AC, 50Hz
SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!! SPECIFICATIONS
COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A ON THE Type: Compact Disc player with
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE optical pickup
CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK. Quantization: 16 bit linear
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS Channels: 2 (Stereo)
WHOSE PARTS NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS Frequency response: 2Hz ~ 20kHz +0.5dB
MANUAL. Dynamic range: Over 96dB
Total harmonic distortion: 0.003% (1kHz)
MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEA- Channel separation: 93 dB at 1kHz
SUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED PARTS S/N ratio: Over 96dB
ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY Wow and flutter: Unmeasurable
CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO Qutput: 2.0 volts
THE CUSTOMER. Pickup: Semiconductor laser type
Power consumption: 21 watts
Dimensions: 435 (W) x 102 (H) x 350 (D) mm
Weight: 6.0kg
Accessories: Connection cables

Instruction manual

Remote control

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

ONKYO
AUDID COMPONENTS
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PRECAUTIONS

1. Removing the Transport Screws and Locking Plate
Three transport screws and locking plate are located on
the bottom panel of this unit. Before using this unit for
the first time, these screws and the plate must be removed.
[f power is switched on while thses parts are still in place,
the unit will not operate properly.
Note: For safe keeping, insert the short end of the locking
plate back in the slot and replace the screw to hold
the plate in place.
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2. Safety-check out (U.S.A. model)

After correcting the original service problem, perform the
following safety check before releasing the set to the
customer:

Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug
of power supply cable and chassis.

Specifications: more than 10Mohm at 500V,

3. Replacing the fuses
For continued protection against fire hazard, replace only
with same type and same rating fuse.

Circuit po.  Part no. Description

F801 252063 500mA-EAWK, Primary (G/Q models)
F802 252063 500mA-EAWK, Primary (W model)
F801 252045 1A (ST-6), Primary (D/W models}
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4. Procedures for replacement of flat packaged 1Cs
1. Tools to be used:
(1) Soldering iron . Grounded soldering iron or

soldering iron with leak re-
sistance of 10 Mohms or

more.

Form of soldering iron’s tip:

o) J

(2) Magnifying glass . . . for checking of finished
works
(3) Tweezers. ... .. .. for handling of IC and

forming of leads
Countermeasure for electro-
static breakdown

for removing defective IC

for application of flux

(4) Grounding ring . . . .

(5) Nipper
(6) Small brush

2. Work Procedures:

(1) Remove the defective IC

Cut all leads of the defective IC one by one using
a nipper and remove the IC.

Clean the pattern surface of the PC board.

Get rid of the remaining leads and solder.

Check and from the leads of the new flat pack-
aged IC to be installed.

From every lead on the new IC using a pair of
tweezers, so that all of them are aligned neatly
without being risen, twisted or inclined toward
one side. Especially the rising portion of every
lead must be formed with greatest care.

{Inclining)

(2)
3)

{Rising} (Twisting)

Fig. 3
(4) Apply flux to the PC board.
Apply flux to the pattern surface of the PC board
which has been cleaned, as shown in the illustration.
The area to be applied with flux is the portion of
about 2.5mm in width where the IC’s leads are to
be soldered.
Be careful to apply minimum amount of flux
required so as not to smear it on unwanted areas.

About 2.5 mm



(5) Temporarily tighten the IC
Carefully align the pattern and IC’s leads, so that
the IC will be temporarily tightened to the pattern
on the four leads at the corners. At this time, sol-
dering is required, but no need to apply soldering

material.
LY
= =
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SR Fig. 5
(6) Apply flux to IC’s leads

Apply flux to the areas of IC’s leads where soldering
is to be performed. Be careful not to smear flux on
the root portion of any lead or the body of IC.

Appty flux only to
this portion.

Soldering

While attaching the tip of the soldering iron to the
soldering point as shown in the illustration, feed 2
—Smm of soldering wire. Then, slowly move the
iron in the direction indicated by the arrow in the

7

iliustration, so that the leads will be soldered to
the pattern. Move the iron in the rate of approxi-
mately lem in Ssec. Proceed with your work
while confirming a clean fillet of solder is fomed
on each lead, subsequent 1o the melting of flux.

Soldering wire

Fig. 7

Soldering iron

CAUTION
1) If you move the iron too quickly, loose soldering is
likely to resuit.

2) Be especially careful when soldering the first lead
where loose soldering is most liable to be formed.
(8) Check the results

When soldering of all leads is finished, check the
soldered portion on every lead with a magnifying
glass. A tester must not be used or checking of
any soldered position

NOTE ON COMPACT DISC

® Holding Compact Discs
Hold Compact Discs by the edges so that you do not touch

DX-200

the surface of disc. Remember that the side of the disc with
the “rainbow” reflection is the side containing the audio
information.

Do not attach tape or paper to the label side of the disc
and always be careful not to leave fingerprints on the side
that is played.

® Storing Compact Discs

Store Compact Discs in a location protected from direct
sunlight, high heat and humidity and extremely high
and low temperatures. Discs should never be left in the
trunk or interior of an automobile in the sun since the
temperature can become very high in such a closed environ-
ment.

Always store Compact Discs in the holders in which they
were soid. Never leave a disc in the player’s disc holder for
a long period of time.

® Cleaning Compact Discs

Before playing a disc wipe off the playing surface with a
soft cloth to remove dust and other soil. Wipe the surface
in straight lines from the center of the disc outward, not
in a circular motion as you would with a phonograph
record.

Do not use benzene, chemical cleansers or phonograph
record cleaning solutions to clean Compact Discs. Also
avoid static electricity prevention solutions since they can
damage the surface of Compact Discs.

Problems Caused by Dew

Dew can form inside a Compact player when it is brought
from a cold environment into a warm room, when a room
is rapidly heated and if a player is left in a humid environ-
ment.

This dew can prevent the laser pickup from reading the
data contained in the pits in the disc surface. If the player
does not operate properly because of dew, remove the disc
and leave the player’s power switch on for about one
hour to remove all moisture.
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PROTECTION OF EYES FROM LASER BEAM DURING SERVICING

This set employs a laser. Therefore, be sure to follow
carefully the instructions below when servicing.

WARNING!!

WHEN SERVICING, DO NOT APPROACH THE LASER
EXIT WITH THE EYE TOO CLOSELY. IN CASE IT IS
NECESSARY TO CONFIRM LASER BEAM EMMISION,
BE SURE TO OBSERVE FROM A DISTANCE OF MORE
THAN 30cm FROM THE SURFACE OF THE OBJECTIVE
LENS ON THE OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK.

LASER WARNING LABELS

The labels shown below are affixed.

1. Warning labels

Laer Diode Properties

Material: GaAS/GaAlAs

® Wavelength: 780nm

Emission Duration: continuous
Laser output: max. 0.4mW*
*This output is the value measured at a distance
about 1.8mm from the objective lens surface
on the Optical Pick-up Block.

ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING
VED ABNING, NAR SIKKERHEDSAF-
BRYDER ER UDE AF FUNKTION.
UNDGA UDSATTELSE FOR STRALING.

{Other madels)

DANGER — INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCK FAILED OR
DEFEATED. AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO
BEAM.

CAUTION —HAZARDOUS LASER AND
ELECTROMAGBETIC RADIATION WHEN
OPEN AND INTERLOCK DEFEATED.

ATTENTION — RAYONNEMENT
LASER ET ELECTROMAGNETIQUE
DANGEREUX $| OUVERT AVEC L'ENCLEN-
CHEMENT DE SECURITE ANNULE.

(UD modei)
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2. Certification label (UD model only)

This label is located on the back panel.

PRODUCT IS CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFAC-
TURER TO COMPLY WITH DHHS RULES 21

CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLICABLE AT THE
DATE OF MANUFACTURE.

MANUFACTURED: 1985

3. Class 1 label (UG/UW/UQ models)

This label is located on the back panel.

ADVARSEL

Denne markning er anbragt pd apparatets hajre side og indikerer,
at apparatet arbejder med faserstrdler af klasse 1, hvilket betyder,
;gg%%sc?r,L,ASER at der anvendes laserstriler af svageste klasse, og at man ikke pa

apparatets yderside kan blive udsat for utilladelig kraftig stréling.

APPARATET B@R KUN ABNES AF FAGFOLK MED SZRLIGT
KENDSKAB TIL APPARATER MED LASERSTRALER!

Indvendigt i apparatet er anbragt den her gengivne advarselsmaerk-

ADVARSEL:USYNLIG LASERSTRALING

VED ABNING. NAR SIKKERHEDSAF ning, som advarer imod at foretage sddanne indgreb i apparatet, at

UNDGA UOSETTELSE FOR STRALING man kan komme til at udsatte sig for laserstraling.
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CAUTIONS ON REPLACEMENT OF PICK-UP

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block is so During repair, carefulley take the following
sensitive to static electricity, surge current and etc. precautions.

that the components are liable to be broken down or (The following precautions are included in the service
its reliability remarkably deterioated. parts.)

PRECAUTIONS

1. Ground for the work-desk. 3. Grounding for the human body.

Place a conductive sheet such as a sheet of copper
(with impedance lower than 10%Q) on the work-
desk and place the set on the conductive sheet so
that the chassis.

. Grounding for the test equipment and tools.
Test equipments and toolings should be grounded
in order that their ground level is the same the

Be sure to put on a wrist-strap for grounding
whose other end is grounded.

Be particularly careful when the workers wear
synthetic fiber clothes, or air is dry.

. Select a soldering iron that permits no leakage

and have the tip of the iron well-grounded.

. Do not check the laser diode terminals with the

ground of the power source. probe of a circuit tester or oscilloscope.

Conductive sheet

Wrist-strap

Cptical pick-up block

To solder point A
before remove the
optical pick-up.




PACKING VIEW

REF. NO. PART NOC.

1 29051128
29090622A
29090992

290906238
29100036A
2909512-1
282301
260012
29085407

D0~ Ny AW

(120V model)
29340884
2010097
241052
29100006
29365006-7
29358002C

DESCRIPTION

Master carton box

Pad, left

Pad (Paste on back A

of pad, left)

Pad, right

550 x 850mm, Poly-vinyl bag
500 x 800mm, Protection sheet
Sealing hook

50 x 700mm, Damplon tape
Sheets

Accessary bag ass’y

Instruction manual
Connection cable

Remote control unit

350 x 250mm, Polyvinyl bag
Warranty card (DN)

Service station list (DN)

—7—
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Insert the spacer.
(P.N27270174)
Label (P.N29360826)

PART NO. DESCRIPTON

(220/240V models)

29340885 Instruction manual

2010097 Connection cable

241052 Remote control unit
29100006 350 x 250mm, Polyvinly bag
(West Germany model)

29340885 Instruction manual

2010097 Connection cable

241052 Remote control unit
29100006 350 x 250mm, Polyvinyl bag
29365016 Warranty card

(Universal model)

29340885 Instruction manual

2010097 Connection cable

241052 Remote control unit
29100006 350 x 250mm, Polyvinyl bag
25055040 CV-K-2, Conversion plug

{DN): Only U.S.A. model
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ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

1. CLV-PLL circuit adjustment

Instrument Required: Frequency counter, adjusting rod,
shorting clip

Turn on power to set.

With set in STOP condition, use shorting clip to drop

VCO1 (TP-221} to ground.

Connect frequency counter to WECK (TP-283).

Turn the OSC coil L206 to adjust frequency to 7.35

$0.01) kHz.

Remove shorting clip.

(D
(2)

(3)
(4)

(5)

2. Focus tracking adjustment

¢ Sect the semi-fixed resistors R114, R226, R229, R232 to
about their modpoint.

® Carry out adjustment at Track 1. Take sufficient care to
avoid damage.

2-1 Adjustment method - I (when using adjustment jig
(1])
Instrument Required: Adjustment jig [l], standard disc
(SONY TEST CD Type 4 (YEDS-
18))
® Turn on power to adjustment jig [1], and after turning
on SW1, insert connectors P207 and P208.

2-1-1 Focus offset adjustment
(1) Turn on SW1 of adjustment jig [1].
(2) With meter 2 in the range of 0x0.1V, adjust R229
for minum deflection of meter 1.
Note: When the deflection of meter | is broad, adjust
meter 2 to OV.

2-1-2 Focus gain adjustment

(1) Turn on SW2 of adjustment jig [1].

{2) Adjust R232 until the deflection of meter 1 is 0.10V.
(If R232 is turned clockwise, the deflection of meter
1 reduces.)

At this time, check to see that meter 2 reads in the
range of 0£0.1V,

If meter 2 is outside the range of 0*0.1V, return to
the adjustment of 2-1-1,

3
(4)

2-1-3 Tracking offset adjustment

(1) Turn on SW3 of adjustment jig [1].

(2) Set R226 to Min. (Completely counterclockwise)

(3) Adjust R114 to bring the deflection of meter 2 to the

center.

Note: 1. When the disc rotates at high speed, make
the adjustment while holding down the speed
manually,

2. An adjusting rod of insulating material must be
used.

2-1-4 Tracking gain adjustment

(1) Return R226 to about the center, and confirm that the
servo is operating.

(2) Turn on SW4 of the adjustment jig [1].

(3) Adjust R226 so that meter 1 deflects to 0.10V. (If

R226 is turned clockwise, meter 1 deflection reduces.)

—8—

2-1-5 Disconnection of adjustment jig [1].
(1) Turn on SW1 of adjustment jig [1].
(2) Remove connectors P207 and P208 of adjustment

jig [1].

2-2 Adjustment method — I (when adjustment jig [2] is
used)
Instrument Required: Adjustement jig 2, standard disc
(SONY TEST CD Type 4 (YEDS-
18)), oscilloscope, CR oscillator, DC
voltmeter.

2-2-1 Focus offset adjustment

(1) Connect DC voltmeter to terminal FE (TP-207).

(2) Connect oscilloscope to terminal EYE (TP-209).

(3) With terminal FE within the range of 0£0.25V, observe
the waveform on the oscilloscope, and adjust R229 for
the least jitter.

® When the amount of jitter is broad, adjust FE to 0V.

2-2-2 Focus gain adjustment

(1) Apply a sine wave of 6 V p-p at 500Hz from the CR
oscillator to terminal 1 of adjustment jig [2].

(2) Connect the oscilloscope to terminal 2 of adjustment
iig [2].

(3) Turn on SW1 of adjustment jig [2].

(4) Adjust R232 50 that there is a sine wave of 1V p-p on
the oscilloscope. (If there are 2 images on the oscille-
scope, it is better to remove the synch from the oscil-
lator cutput.)

(5) After adjustment, disconnect the oscillator.

Waveform of terminal 2

WAWAWAY
[VERVARY,

500Hz

oy 'VP-P

2-2-3 Tracking offset adjustment

(1) Connect the oscilloscope to terminal TE (TP-206).

(2) Set R226 to Min. (completely counterclockwise).

(3) Adjust R114 so that the waveform deflection at T

E is OV at the center.

Note: 1. When the disc rotates at high speed, make
the adjustment while holding down the speed
manually.

2. An adjusting rod of insulating material must be
used.

2-4vP-F
ov



2-2-4 Tracking gain adjustment

{1) Return R226 to about the center, and confirm that
the servo is operating.

(2) Connect the oscillator and oscilloscope to adjustment
jig [21.

(3) Tum on SW2 of adjustment jig [2] .

(4) In the same manner as that of 2-2-2, adjust R226 so
that a sine wave of 1V p-p appears on the oscilloscope.

Waveform of terminal 2

AANA .
VAVAY,

50QHz

3. Remote Control Tuned Coil Adjustment

(I) Connect the oscilloscope to IC Q501 pin 3.

(2) Continue to press PLAY key of remote control trans-
mit.

(3) Keep away the distance of the transmit from unit so
that peak-peak of wavefrom becomes 0.5V

(4) Adjust L501 so that waveform becomes maximum
output,

Turntable
T i
os 11 [ s
e ?’
=] |

Screw A

0.9mm Hexagonal wrench

Mechanism Adjustment

® Turntable height adjustment
Adjust the screw A to make the gap between turntable
and chassis M 0.5mm.

NACSW - 2367

3TTP+8P (BC)

)

® C(Close switch PC board attachment
Attach the close switch PC board ass’y (NACSW-2367)
to completely arrow mark.

DX-260

O
TPIO2
TPIOL
RIl4
] J
TP209
Oeve
TP2I0
EFm L
TP221
Lzol  vcoi 0O &R3°°
.. TP206 TP207
Te OO Fe
0] R232
WDCK Raae@ @
TP30I ®R229
ER CHK
TP205
O spor
TP204
Osip
a
MUT
TP2il M TP283
GFS 0 O WFCK Tp203D TP202
GND [J TRk
TP20I
O%0
TP208
O Rem
TP282
chchx
L5OI

TR281
O PINCH

—10—
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MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW
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PARTS LIST

REF NO,

Al
A3
A4
AS
A6
A7
A8
A9
Al0
Al2
Al3
Al6
Al9
AZ0
A2l
A22
A23
A24
A2S
A26
A29
A30
A33
A37
A38
A39
A4
AdS
A46
A47
ASO
A5l
AS3
AS4
ASS
As7
AS9
A60
A502
ASQ3
C803, C805

QP801
SC801

SC802
SC803

SC304
SC805
SC806
us
U11
U1z

ul3

PART NO.

27100071C
27300756C
28335031B
283350328
27180242
831430088
28140607
28140429
24502180
245067038
27300797
82142003
273007578
28330065 A
831430100
27180280
27220035
87643010
27260175
831430100
27300809
82142606
24506687
27300758A
27260176
27300759
24502179
833420108
833430080
834430068
28140631
29110055
28140608 A
2718245-2
27265118
831430168
29360806
29360807
27210593A
27141002
352942206

241051
2000450

2000451
2000452

2000453
2000460
2000461
10408565
10408567
10408568

10408569

DESCRIPTION

Chassis M

Disc table

Lifter lever L

Lifter lever R

Spring

3TTW + 8P (BC), Tapping screw
Cushion, protection

Cushion

VA-612, Spindle motor

Center spindle

Turntable ass’y

2P+3F(BC), Pan head screw
Arm

Cap ass’y

3TTW+10P(BC), Tapping screw
Spring

Nail

W3 x 10F(BC), Washer

Shaft, pick-up

3TTW+10P(BC), Tapping screw
Rack

2.6P+6F, Pan head screw

Gear ass’y, pick-up

Cam

Shaft

Gear KU

Tray motor ass’y
2TTP+10B(BC), Tapping screw
3TTP+8P(BC), Tapping screw
3TTS+6B(BC), Tapping screw
Cushion

Tape, Teflon

Rubber, cushion

Spring

Ring

3TTW+16B(BC), Tapping screw
Label LASER

Label DANGER

Front panel S

Bracket, tray

22uF, 16V, Non-polar elect.
capacitor

KS§88-121B, Optical pick-up
NSAS-2P409, Socket, spindle
motor

NSAS-2P410, Socket, slide motor
NSAS-2P417, Socket, open/close
switch

NSAS-2P412, Socket, timer
switch

NSAS-3P419, Socket
NSAS-3P420, Socket
NAPRE-2365, Preamplifier

pc¢ board ass'y

NACSW-2367, Close switch

pc board ass’y

NAOSW-2368, Open switch

pc board ass’y

NASSW-2369, Slide switch

pc board ass’y

—14_
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PARTS LIST PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD VIEW FROM BOTTOM SIDE
= S —
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION um m-iaﬁﬁ —y -
Al101 27110248A Front bracket F801 A 252045 1A(ST-6), Fuse (D)
AL02 27140996A Bracket H F801 A\ 252063 500m A-SE-EAWK, Fuse (G/W/Q)
A103 27140997 Bracket T F802 A 252045 1A(ST-6), Fuse (W)
A105 27115181 Side bracket L PL801 210181 PLI4V6EOmMAWS, Lamp
Al106 27115182A Side bracket R P8O1 A 253112 AS-UC-4#18, Power supply cord
A107 28170014 Bushing (D)
A108 27190374A Holder A 2530831 AS-CEE-250V 25 A, Power supply
ALQ9 28133138B Back plate cord
Al12 27130396 Bracket, power transformer (G/W)
AllS 27260177 Shaft, switch 728328 2-0.758B816, Power supply cord (Q)
Al1l6 271903768 Holder LED-CD P803 A 25065096 NPF-73, Fuseholder (W)
All7 834430068 3TTS+6B(BC), Tapping screw SC8C1 2000450 NSAS-2P-409, Socket, spindie
All8 831430088 3TTW+8B(BC), Tapping screw metor
All9 830440089 4TTC+8C(BC), Tapping screw SC802 2000451 NSAS-2P410, Socket, slide motor
Al120 B70065 Washer PT SC803 2000452 NSAS-2P417, Socket, open/close
Al22 27225072 Shielded case A switch
Al123 27225073 Shielded case B SCB0O4 2000453 NSAS2P412, Socket, timer switch
Al24 28140609 Cushicn SC805 2000460 NSAS-3P419, Socket
Al27 82142604 2.6P+4F(BC), Pan head screw SC806 2000461 NSAS-3P420, Socket
Al128 833430080 3TTP+8P(BC), Tapping screw SC807 2000474 NSAS-3P433, Socket for D801
Al13] 27180246A Spring A, groung $801 25065257 NS§§-22108, Slide switch, timer
Al135 ;;38;;(9)1& gac: pane: Eg; 5802 A 25065123 isii-:;z(f;f’)l’, Voltage selector CLOSE SWITCH PC BOARD
ack pane :
27120721 Back panel (W) T801 A 230895A NPT-882D, Power tranformer (D) OPEN SWITCH PC BOARD
27120777 Back panel (Q) A 230896A NPT-882G, Power transformer (G) HEADPHONE TERMINAL PC BOARD SLIDE MOTOR SWITCH PC BOARD
Al36 834430068 ITTS+6B(BC), Tapping screw A 230897A NPT882DG, Power transformer
A137 833430080 3TTP+8P(BC), Tapping screw (W)
Al138 834230108 3TTS+10B(Ni), Nickel screw A 2300042 NPT-882Q, Power transformer (Q)
Al40 A 27300750 Strainrelief Ul 10408557 NAMAI-2357, Main circuit pc
Aldl 82143006 3P+6FN(BC), Pan head screw (W) board ass’y PREAMPLIFIER PC BOARD (NAPRE-2365) HEADPHONE TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAHED-2366)
Al42 834430068 3TTS+6B(BC), Tapping screw U2 10408558 NADIS-2358, Diaplay pc board
o) ass’y CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NQO. DESCRIPTION
A301 28184283 Top cover U3 10408559 NAFSW-2359, Function switch pc ICs Q350 222887 NJM4556S, IC
A302 28140020 40 x 10 x 4, Cushion board ass’y Q101 392886 CX-20100 C355,C356 352734709 47ufF, 10V, Elect.capacitors
A303 838440089 4TTB+8C(BC), Tapping screw U4 10408560 NAPSW-2360, Power switch pc Q103 992465 NIM4558D B350 5104172A NOARGL20KB15, Variable
A304 834430108 3TTS+10B(BC), Tapping screw board ass’y (D) ) resistor, headpharie level
AS01 10408321 Front panel ass’y 10414560A NAPSW-2360, Power switch pc Transistors P350 25045139 HJL-0540-01-010; Headphone
s End cap board ass’y (G/Q) Q102 2211254 0r  2SC1815 (Y} or terminal
b Clear plate 104105608 NAPSW-2360A, Power switch pe 2211255 25C1815 (GR! SC350 2000462 NSAS-3P421, Socket
c Clear plate CD board ass'y (W) Q104 2211654 or  25C2235 (Y] or P351, P352 25055133 NPLG-3P-117, Plugs
d Plate Us 10408562 NAMEM-2362, Memory pc board 2211653 25€2235 (O)
e Guide, power ass’y Diodes CLOSE SWITCH PC BOARD (NACSW-2367)
Facet, power u7 10408563 NADIN-2363, Disc in indicator D101 223155 155138

f Knob ass’y pc board ass’y D102 2239533 RD7,5EB3 CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
g Knob ass’y, holder Ug 10408564 NALSW-2364, Loading switch pc Coil 5881 25064260 NMS-1211, micraswitch
i Clear plate R board ass’y L101 231023 NCH-1062
AS07 28194212A Bar. decoration u1i0 10408566 NAHED-2366, Headphone terminal OPEN SWITCH PC BOARD (NACSW-2368}
A510 28400240 Plate pc board ass'y Filters
AS514 833426060 2.6TTP+6B(BC), Tapping screw uli4 10408584 NAAF-2484, Qutput terminal L1062, 1103 231054 NCH-5095 CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
AS1S 28140630 Cushion pc board ass’y Capacitors 8871 25065260 NMS-1211, microswitch
A520 834430068 3TTS+6B(BC), Tapping screw 1 ‘ ,
AS21 233430080 ITTP+8P(BC), Tapping scrow Note: (D): Only 120V model &gi ggg;g ; % g l 32‘;235\2.2‘:#' SLIDE MOTOR SWITCH PC BOARD (NASSW-2369)
A601 27170204A Bottom board (G): Only 220V model c113 352784799 0.474F, 10V, Elect.
A602 27175020A Leg (W): Only Universal model €118,C119 352721019 100uF, 6.3V, Elect. CIRCUIT NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION
A603 831430168 ITTW+16B(BC), Tapping screw (Q): Only 240V model €120, C121 352734709 474F, aov, Elect. 5891 25065261 NMS-1212, microswitch
A604 834430068 ITTS+6B(BC), Tapping screw _ Rasistor
A6OS 831430100 3TTW+10P(BC), Tapping screw NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK L
AB01 28322155 Knob, level ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE ANAS R114 5215048M NOBHRZ200KBC, Semi-fixed
AB02 28322099 Knob, power ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH Plugs
A803 28322100 Knob, timer PARTS NUMBER SPECIFIED. P101,102 25055134 NPLG4P-118
D801 226022 PH302B, Photo diode P103 25055138 NPLG-BP-122

P104 25055136 NPLG-3P-117

P105, P107 250565134 NPLG-4P-118

P106 25055139 NPLG-HP-119

Socket
SC101 2000454 NSAS54P 413

—15— —16—



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD VIEW FROM BOTTOM SIDE
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POWER SWITCH PC BOARD

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD PARTS LIST

POWER SWIiTCH PC BOARD {NAPSW-2360/A/B)

CIRCUIT NO.

CRO1

S801

F801

C80la

D455
D456

S5C451
5C452
5C453

LOADING SWITCH PC BOARD

CIRCUIT NO.
D451-D454

§451-5474

PART NO.

35000654

25035382
250113
25050065
252045
252063
27300601
29360384

28320135

PART NO.

2251717
225179
225177
25035291
2000471
2000472
2000473
27190379
27150377

DESCRIPTION

ADET7150FZ103PAC400/125V,
Capacitor I8
ANPS-111-346P, Power switch
MSN5051, Fuseholder {(D/W)
MAYSH403T, Fuseholder (G)
A1 A (ST6), Fuse {(DfW)
AD.5A-SE-EAK, Fuse (G)
ASB1925CSB, Cover, capacitor
T500mA/250V, Label, fuse,
rating (G/W)
Cnnector, push switch

FUNCTION SWITCH PC BOARD (NAFSW-2359)

DESCRIPTION

GL-3PR28, L.E.Ds
GL-3NG28, L.E.D
GL-3PR28, L.ED
NPS-1118257, Push switches
NSAS-4P430, Socket
NSAS-7P431, Socket
NSAS-6P432, Socket

Holder LED-P

Holders, L.E.D

FUNCTION SWITCH PC BOARD

DISPLAY PC BOARD {NADIS-2358}

CIRCUIT NO.

0401-Q404
Q407

Q411

Q405, Q406

Q408
Q409, Q410

D401
D402, D403

C401

R401, R402
R403, R404

P40}

SC401
SC402
SC403
5C404
5C405
5C406
SC407
SC408

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ICs

222757 TC5069BP

222750 HAl6619P
Fluorescent indicator fube

212022 245TO1ZK
Transistors

2211454 or 25A1015¢Y}or
2211455 25A1015(GR)
2212660 TA64, Array
2211254 or 25C1815(GR) or
2211255 2SCIB1S(Y)
Diodes

2239513 RD6.BEB3

223155 185138

Capacitor .
353721019 100uF, 6.3V, Elect:
Resistors

49121104407 100k x 7,1/8W, Network
49121104408 100k x 8,1/8W, Network
Plug

25055136 NPLG-6P-120
Sockets

2000463 NSAS4P-422
2000464 NSAS4P423
2000465 NSAS-4P424
2000466 NSAS-2P425
2000467 NSAS4P426
2000468 NSAS-2P427
2000469 NSAS-4P428
2000470 NEASE8P429
Cushion

28140622 40x10x45

QUTPUT TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAAF-2484)

CIRCUIT NO.

L341, L342
C341, C342

P340
P341, P342
P343,P344

PART NO.

231066
372522214

25045142
25055133
25055132

DESCRIPTION

NCH-1118, Coils

220pF+5%, S0V, Styrol
capacitors

NPJ-4PD-BLSS, Qutput terminal
NPLG-3P-117, Plugs
NPLG-2P-116, Plugs

MEMORY PC BOARD {NAMEM-2362}

CIRCUIT NO.
D841, D842

PART NO.

225177
27190378

DESCRIPTION

GL-3PR28, L.EDs
Holder

DISC IN INDICATOR PC BOARD (NADIN:2363)

CIRCUIT NO.

D851
SC851

PART NO.

225179
2000475
27190173

DESCRIPTION

GL3NG28,L.ED
NSAS-3P434, Socket
Holder

LOADING SWITCH PC BOARD (NALSW-2364)

CIRCUIT NO.

5861
SC861

PART NO.

25035291
2000476

(D): Only 120V model
(G): Only 220V and 240V models

(W): Only Universal model

DESCRIPTION

NPS-1118257, Push switch
NSAS-3P435, Socket

L

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND'ELECT-
RIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH PARTS
NUMBER SPECIFIED.




A B

T T

'IIII!IIIIII

MAIN CIRCUIT




i} (= 3 . 9 6 7

Il CONNECTION DIAGRAM

MEMORY

INDICATOR
A o A
— = P — -
|
)
! — |
j:__.-..-r;'—_-—n_at-_ ‘\-EL- : _\_:;_:_' A
!3..‘:'__’- “-_:- < - z L“:—_ — - - | U4
= A e 4 )
B ﬂ AL Bl s B
. Ve— —— W | ﬂi:ﬁ!_‘— E /&‘Q\ ; s - :
e e W . (‘\\\\ 3 :
DISPLAY PCB T 1L = 1z \:_:\ / ]
EE 34 ::::::::::::::::::“\\\
~ g POWER
e g a & SWITCH
w. = SW'TCH IVSGBGE ‘ TBOI
- = ) POWER
TRANS

SC80T

r
I g
-
Y
:Yﬂ

= i |
. == _ hceaov = Aczzov 4
uQB ub |
FUNCTION SWITCH PCB T SHOND [l B | | |
I I mlll"= !
I ! e [
! |
0% | | |
® BLk sce Lo _Reed0v 1 __Aclzov ]
RED (D
» P D
YEL y R
YEL .
_. R
= T
5C801 |
i i i r’
OP8OI 2 e ,EL | , ‘ i
armeaL e , ; Il 3l | E
;“' Y | | =
] “ [ | . - u [-gc 6
Y h —wh I : " i Y HEADPHONE
i : 2] ) E - TERMINAL
. | ¢ - PCB E
I =
amme—
=] - i 2%205
MAIN PC BOARD J
SLIDE
MOTOR
sy
[ CLOSE OUTPUT :
F ~ swiTe | TERMINAL o N (=

ONEKYO CORPORATION

8




1 - 2 3 4 i S =] 7 =8 DX-200
B SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

OFbOY
T ~1zin |
A : PZ08 QSC?BZ
& 4033 & D =t ,_l_l
— sL-MoToR % 4 H-
4 5-sne g
’l’ O 1 T801
o3 p—— - p— | ey {}]) Lo . aos30c Ra3a NPTEB2GCUG)
SESPr- TR0 RACSW-2367 NAQUN- T IGE & I - ::[ P9 ? 8 = '
ks P SrEEZl Wl ol ol 9 i e KPTEB2G(U0)
_ 5891 5881 871 M1 N 2 [ §598°8 Buedd ) o8- 152 R
ge-woron g MO, = 3054 . Dol 10008/250v 15X [ 1 j—4— ] &_teper
1 o AAL o
@ e ba) Lt an ] L s - PR 8% sEialeg ! Q?""’ §5 3 220V./50H z (U6 acdel)
T Lf_‘ + I m—— £5 g8 gagrLa . o3 am) 240V./50H 2 (U0 wodel)
] : 5.0 g - -]
¥ | I 1157 ! I g 4%
] K o y - p v — S 5
_ﬁ é A T A 18 d taRN1
N1} - -
e | i : - P 3 L et ® £ |3t A
: 2] 4 | ¢ £ Tl : e T | T
: § . H] L K = = 1 Lvee omgl2Y lLh ¥ (ORG)
AR - P20 i |2 2 =% 8| £ Troooee r—lsus CiN = ™ —_— il l= =
101 TRIOZ _| - [T " b - ET (723 < X3 =l 1/ E B
pio2 R L 5o o[ [ mero = & g cai1 ¥ omz | V] i ,n?;ééaagaaaa;s ez fvoc  ow P02 2| |, e
2sc22 i p202 i1 W e 34 A iy u pa01{S F—{en g o i pt T3 3
1011551 ks S 100 ] e 5 ol g ATCH S DL P ; T E
R BT g (=] e THO sof ok & % . 53 - E
st o
= ! iR e 30 ey = : = 2903 - g 2
P ’ =) i o
o —| yco! Cz'w_.ge o o bIN We O [2B B U L 15§§ | F801
fo&2.2¢ 1 o0 aadd Pip S Ao 1oL " : 3 E vl B
o P07 e 2 0x-23035 Y < 5 son | gL .lolg fug L [raa2 i | %
g‘: [ & o e E %'\_]E 493 3 gl 3| |} g b
‘ o = 1 L
=8 0 mcs:ﬂ_' i ,,“_ OVE e = - f | A £ 1ALGINP) g & [BED} -___ é
CONIN AR : - * 5 - = = 3 =T
B i | e seuse anig z% g ; el - < g8 3 [ _,__j ' i B
i TG {1 - ., i =) — -
T L [ t . i e — : s s S e 2
= e y : o |8E £
,,_,--‘-mz:;on " T, " | M = l_.L, 2|l 8, srgpoanEcosy o8 g2ons 1 e el 3 E -‘-_(f
::;SC"'EJ RI02 55 Tobe L] 0 | o A T DERR-DRARES AN Y amriezonoon © f_ g [t ———— 1B g =
F1a3 213 s b » o] ’ a3 el : IR
8 [ E = 20y > a 13K {17400 C]ilh%——‘ S5534DE LEmt §
5 ubriei:s = Pa2 F &g B T900F M ke 1174w o 53
8 1 = (oo 2338 k 3a
¥ ‘ ] 108 :r‘l 820 N
s 1?21l e tongy J |
GFS W A
P2OT - .
TR 1 =il - o302
= t i 2 = 152096 zscias
= ¥ ir28a F8fezynIvesy ]
Bit TR
T
[ ST HIEET
" = =
7 Piod 38 ¢ é K - | L] RE
a710f123 1 : —Lr gals 8 s Fgﬁs : o
e ] YYYYY) i
LLALHE = i I TBOI
'?ﬁ:?'"m’s'z i i [ ﬁi 36 b NM“ZWA
X | a
- e + o Al | RSB | 121 A 1207220V
e e—— 2 pids (CRG} B0 /80 Hz
601 NALSW-29E4 | ™ L ’ 2 = 9_ 5.8% '?57
oFF € > N ] — i . v TF— i WA—T= P35O A3 CEE
| scsst P28 - * 35 TrEny ?é £ 501 L b I;E 3 STIACK
| ; =11 -l | T 12K ) BAB3O i S i
o p2o3 £ e = e T x<d Toa T @ {BAN)
d - L iy
o v , BEREREZEFpecE [rBEind) o (] [ EE =" *
] : < A g
i I it g wx = THPATAOR B 1 ] 1 A
= BE o + P, LaE3 § Ay 5 -5E4 e LT ’ @] L ERS ud
: | B 3| BRgd gf-whs_wnliaId (] 03 | e | l 3 - ; 2| =203
o453 scesz | S E 4 # \ it g o g:‘ Lol A 18716 | 100 | Seapple |, "= 123 Sp 8 |gfud
i .__c‘—‘—‘__ 3 1 = : Y - e Ad i (] &
A | Thlfaw | 0 oy ABOEZ i — o m e — e l g b - s | [ . T nmase [HPf o 4V o
(0] | 14 Iy 7 | lpss2 Ez&‘.mﬁ=:5§§§“\: ?_SE *—-——qmcn ! &= LA {czma | = 100723 ‘ ol AW~ 4 m},,,i
N 2 é Gzs BEFAOF 5031 _Ig - o saHE] | 1 Yo.00m Ay ? a R35G(1/2) i ek §
- ) e o181 dird ] FSPLTY ISP AY agk™ = Pty er H vy HASLGES
oass 2lf || s e [ |usds s_maé_"mna_wag_u;\-j-:..a@u o s D4 J b Lsor [ 131w il Lkt 22 ] A
ST G| e - ED--r | i[5 : : | EE -—aj"” bt BT e .o |l . A} g
| % % P - s Fasrps g sy E- - e T 3‘§g %; | L—_.—| e
| s = =12 1és .-
- f; fFR| z| 6] 0 REMATN o = ) = . RIS - é i |8
IPAUSE | | iM-BLEY| CINDEXD | AN, TN AN e e I - 2.8 154w (5'1'6):,
oast | sy | véss |G L. = = 7 e = ;
5 TP &1 . o 5 1|
o TPres oL —senen| - mces 2w s] s HE | —— = = 5‘5’? 1| 3* D908 [ 1= | PLED! J I
2 DD Dy | pesst | — : = ; f802 182076 |15 % 152078 7D [armwe] L@
| ~ kms:\\{a A A S HIE 5 ST ] H_ L Bl L szof 4 P 14 4 14V 60MA | e gl
e e TET F L g a8 o i - e aRS:= -
(PEPEAT: | (a-g127) mml s |58 S - K +2R 2w Vo neos !
/3] - OP base o1 | i s ZIEE FBEHETRg Core 501 g
: AT | () il oy iis w0z o ¥ ™ NPTEAZD [‘iE 9
7508 s bne. s !f} ad &
- - pECini e i Toer ] 501 2
F -]
Ll +
s gl T U g R g 5
I : §§| £33 o : g 3
'ITT sca04 ca06 ! 2 i
u—-\-,-r—]—f 1 c - r AT gy 4 oD 2 (LI
- i e w1 L b il RRI0
. 42 - d = _H-" ; | oy [0
1 ]9 [1e TR - 8% A ﬁ ‘ﬁ [s agﬂ :':3 & II? 3 TR 1908 | L]
2ukinis ekl rree | 3 T Ml T tomgH
[ 1050608 Re03 ; Wit | rcsone [lS22 2s] | | 1csobem o Ha—iwny ‘csoe‘sal [Segges
: 4 2405 || = = | g 4 W R4OY 3 e - THE0S u
A 12K e g = 12k — e O Py (RED)
= P33 | R402 4 R403 = o - — | o L. N 2
| ST] pos 10 g % & 25A1015 asg §§li E
§ 100K ! ] Reod ~ 3 = g
a N R401 ® p
-0 - aLx) & i
] 100K 100KX7 é:‘: H %%!f £ o
= W e Y L g A
s [E 1 1o
32480 — 1] 8 s TaM05 &
¥3z¥:z — = e | :
i dex bnw —— 0
IR ST H i P H
e S 3Ea %S [ o D =
I 5 = ;
i W8 7 B0 % 468 @1 2524272930 3IAISBABAGHT 464950 es03 )
sc407 T 2457-01 A
2 5 20 32 75 31 4839 4345 47 QT m I-_ A quf A
‘ - T |
- { -
StiB1psCiel 4 . - i 3
ey’ £
e — L S~
se4r EL-mRZy 1:: P o | g2
- izReizae : z- °
= R 2 : A i
—e— Lol TA-B4 == i
B L T - 7]
S3FREE  {9-181 E 'l ! p
WAMAMN- 238 [ 7 g O |n| g‘\’i
ales ) HarggIar |9 g1 |
=ia
RE08 \\, 3.3¥ =
L Wi
RAID 3.3
Rapi e 3. 3¢ [1]]
Treot FaTE 3 [ e
I IBG 1 5S040 I Whi) [ 5—3.508
23065

25C2228

25A[018

asol
' 24 42 22 ¥ il )
1 -
nze2 . | T a0 i
1 21
1 1]
308 aios ozoi asos emo P asez

23CI1aI15
. | 4 9313 Q@314 Q35 Q318 atol
CAUTION: NOTES: . 4 T r 904 : 0 ‘Gﬂf' 23K30ATM
1 1 R
COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK AON + ALL RESISTORS ARE IN OHMS 1/6 WATT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEC ozt o -4 o (o
THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE + ALL CAPASITORS ARE IN pF, 50wV UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13

I 2

1]

1 I

4 j
I 7 Q303 bl Q50| Qz03
- - + S . [ 9 ao|, | 26 H . @204 Q903
PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL FOR RiST OF FIRE + ELECTOROLYTIC CARACITORS == LARE N AFIYY, ‘ E;:; aaes 9306 %ol T

= (MEASURED WITH V. T.V M INO INPUT SIGNALY. G402 0403 0404 | 24 32
AND ELECTRIC SHOCH. REPLACE THESE *VOLTAGE { Al

+ CIRCUIT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE FOR IMPHOVEMENT, CL )
F COMPONENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS WHOSE a2 azex as0s F
PARTS NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS s st 2sKic2 ,

MANUAL. ©F3 o,

F=)) =) F=) S

ONKYO CORPORATION

8




PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD PARTS LIST

CIRCUIT NO.

Q201
Q202
Q203, Q204
0281
Q282
Q283
0284
Q285
Q301
Q302
Q303
Q304
Q305
Q306
Q309, Q310
Q311, Q312
0313, Q314
0315, Q316
Q501
Q901
Q902
Q903
0904
Q905
Q906

Q286

Q307, Q308

Q317-Q319
Q907

Q908
Q909

Q910

D201, D202
D205, D287
D281-D285
D286
D301-D303
D907-D309
D901, DS04
D902, D903
D305
D906
D310
Dol
D%12-D%15
D288

L201
L301
L501

X301

PART NO.

1Cs
222465
222875
222825
222877
222888
222878
222826
222740421
222755
222880
222881
222882
222883
222717
222884
222047
222762
222585
222906
222780151
222790151
222780053
222790053
222780052
222790052

Transistors
2211454 or
22114585

22312383 or
2212384
2211255
2211643 or
2211644
2212375
2211254 ot
2215255
2201074 or
2201035

Diodes
223157
223158
223155
223155
223145 or
223150
223862
223880
223880
2239811
2239513
2239533
223155

Coils

232122
233345
232123

X tal
3010093

DESCRIPTION

NIM4558D
CX20108
TA7256P
TMP4740P-5031
TMP4740P-5034
S8054HN
TA7354P
74L542P
TC74HCUQ4P
CX23034
CX23035
HMé6116FP4
CX20152
xPD4053BC
NIMO72DE
AFL77F20000A1
NIM5534DD
NJM4558DXB
BA-6340

78M1S

TOMI1S

78L05

79L0S

78MO035

79MO035

25A1015 (GR) ot
25A1015 (Y) (Abolition after
2100 p'cs.)
25K152-3 or
25K1524
25C1815 (GR)
25A965 (O) or
25A965 (Y)
2SK30ATM (GR)
2SC181S (Y) or
2SC1815 (GR)
2SD880 (Y) or
25D325 (E)

KV-1236Z
158138
155138
155138 (Add after 2101 p’cs.)
152076 TD or
US1040
WL-01
GP101N4003
GP101N4003
RD30EBIL
RD6.8EB3
RD7.5EB3
185138

NSO-4038
NCH-1115
NMC-4052

KD4224FDA

CIRCUIT NO.

€202
C212
C214
C215
C216
C218
C224
225
C228
€233
C235,0236
C237,C238
C239
C283
C284
C305, C306
C307
309, C310
C311,C312
C313,C314
C315,C316
C317,C318
C319,C320
3230326
C327-C330
C331,C332
C333
C503
Cs04
C505
C506
€901, C902
C903, C504
€905, C506
C907
908, C509
C910,C911
Co12
C913
C914
€915
€916
C917

R226
R229
R232
R281
R283
R284
R287
R289, R290
R90O1
R902

P202-P204
P206
P208, P281
P282
P283
P284
P285-P289

—21—

PART NO.

Capacitors
352783399
352780109
352741009
352940106
352982296
352734709
352982296
352940226
352980336
352750479
352981096
352744709
352981096
352741009
352780109
352750479
352721019
3700006
352750479
352754109
372521214
372523924
352940106
352742219
352750479
352734709
352750479
352721019
352734709
352750479
352741009
352743329
352744709
352734709
352721019
352744729
352734709
352781529
352764709
352761009
352750479
352780109
352744709

Raesistors
5210015
5210007
5210013
49121103407
49121103404
49121103408
49121331403
49121102404
441625604
441623304

Plugs

25055132
25055134
25055132
25055133
25055137
25055138
25055134

DX-200

DESCRIPTION

0.33uF, 50V, Elect.

1uF, 50V, Elect.

10uF, 16V, Elect.

1uF, 16V, Non-polar Elect.
0.22uF, 50V, Non-polar Elect.
47uF, 10V, Elect.

0.22uF, 50V, Non-polar Elect.
22uF, 16V, Non-polar Elect.
3.3uF, 50V, Non-polar Elect.
4 7uF, 25V, Elect.

0.1uF, 50V, Non-polar Elect.
47uF, 16V, Elect.

0.1uF, 50V, Non-polar Elect.
10pF, 16V, Elect.

1uF, 50V, Elect.

4.7uF, 25V, Elect.

100uF; 6.3V, Elect.
1,000pF£5%, 250V, Styrole
4.7uF, 25V, Elect.

10uk, 6.3V, Elect.
120pk=59%, 50V, Styrole
3.900pF=5%, 50V, Styrole
1uF, 16V, Non-polar

220ulF, 16V, Elect.

4. 7ul, 25V, Elect.

47ulF, 10V, Elect.

4.7uF, 25V, Elect.

100uF, 6.3V, Elect.

47ul, 10V, Elect.

4 7uF, 25V, Elect.

10uF, 16V, Elect.

3,300uF, 25V, Elect,

47uk, 16V, Elect.

47uF, 10V, Elect.

100uF, 6.3V, Elect.
4,700uF, 16V, Elect.

47uF, 10V, Elect.

1,500uF, 50V, Elect.

47uF, 35V, Elect.

10uF, 35V, Elect.

4. 7uF, 25V, Elect.

LuF, 50V, Elect.

47uF, 16V, Elect.

NO6HER22KBDM, Semi-fixed
NO6HR1KBDM, Semi-fixed
NO6HR10KBDM, Semi-fixed
10k£2 x 7,1/8W, Network
10k x 4,1/8W, Network
10ks2 x 8, 1/8W, Network
3306 x 3.1/8W, Network
1k x 4,1/8W, Network
565, [W, Metal oxide film
330, 1W, Metal oxide film

NPLG-2P-116
NPLG4P-118
NPLG-2P-116
NPLG-3P-117
NPLG-7P-121
NPLG-8P-122
NPLG4P-118



DX-200

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
Plugs Relaies
P291-P293 25055132 NPLG-2P-116 RL301, RL302 25065258 NRL-1P0. S ADC05-33
P501 25055133 NPLG-3P-117 RL303 25065259 NRL2P1. 25 ADC05-34
02 25055132 NPLG-2P-116 Radistors
382 25055134 NPLG-4P-118 27160029 RAD-07, White
25055133 NPLG-3P-117 27160151 RAD-54, Black
SC201 383:()3?7 NSAS4P416 Scraws
214 3p+ , Pan head
SC202 2000456 NSAS-SP415 82143006 P+6FN(BC), Pan hea
SC203 2000459 NSAS4P418 Shielded plate
$C901 2000458 NSAS-3P-417 27150203
SC301 2000509 NSAS-2P465
SC302 2000510 NSAS-2P466
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